

CBI vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.
Registration No. 8/2019

30.04.2019

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Sr. PP and Sh. V. K. Dogra, PP CBI
with Sh. K. Babu, SP, AC-III, CBI, New Delhi and H-IO
Inspector Sushil Kumar.

Accused Binod Kumar Giri is present on bail with Sh.
Ashwani Vaish, Advocate.

Sh. Ashish Dixit, Advocate for accused Asif Ibrahim
Dadarkar.

Exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused
Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar for today. I have considered the grounds raised
in the application and submissions made before me. In the interest of
justice, the accused Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar is hereby exempted from
personal appearance for today only through his counsel Sh. Ashish
Dixit, Advocate on the condition that in case if the charge is settled the
Ld. Counsel Sh. Ashish Dixit shall sign the same on his behalf. The
exemption application is accordingly disposed off.

Sh. K. Babu, SP, AC-III, CBI, New Delhi, is present and
submits that despite efforts and inquiries with the other branches in the
CBI, no letter of request of interception of the accused Binod Kumar
Giri to the MHA could be traced nor any dispatch number could be
traced. His statement to this effect has been recorded separately.

Heard arguments on charge. Vide separate detailed order,
**Charge under Section 120-B of Indian Penal Code read with Section
7, 11, 12 and 13 (2) read with Section 13 (1) (d) of the Prevention of**

Corruption Act, 1988 has been settled against the accused **Binod Kumar Giri** and **Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar**.

Further, charge under **Section 7, 11 and 13 (2)** read with **Section 13 (1) (d)** of the **Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988** has been settled against the accused **Binod Kumar Giri**.

Further, charge under **Section 12** of the **Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988** has been settled against the accused **Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar**.

As the accused Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar has been exempted for today his counsel Sh. Ashish Dixit, Advocate is permitted to sign the charge on his behalf and on the condition that it shall be countersigned by the accused Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar within 15 days from today upon mentioning the same to the Court.

The accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial. Case be listed for evidence of the prosecution for **23rd to 26th July, 2019** on day to day basis.

(Dr. Kamini Lau)
ASJ/Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex,
New Delhi / 30.04.2019