

CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.  
Registration No. 321/2019

06.09.2019

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, ld. Sr. PP for CBI along with Insp. Sanjay Kumar, HIO  
Accused Binod Kumar Giri (A-1) and Asif Ibrahimdadarkar (A-2) are present on bail  
Sh. Kunal Awana, ld.Proxy counsel for Sh. Ashwin Vaish, ld.Counsel for A-1  
Sh. Dhruv Duggal, ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Ashish Dixit, ld. Counsel for A-2

PWs Mrs. Ginni Rana, DSP, Vigilance Cell, CBI and Sh. Anil Bisht, Insp. CBI are present today. At the very outset, it is pointed out by ld. Proxy counsels appearing on behalf of A1 and A2 that the matter is listed for evidence and it is evident from the previous order sheet that the matter was adjourned for awaiting orders of the Hon'ble High Court. It is further submitted that both the main counsels are not available today for the reason that they were not aware that the matter will be taken up for recording evidence today.

Ld.Sr. PP for CBI pointed out that the file was returned from the Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 22.07.2019 and there is no stay of the proceedings and for that reason they have summoned the prosecution witnesses, however, inadvertently the file could not be taken up after receiving of the order of the Hon'ble High Court on 29/07/2019 so that the matter may be adjourned for recording evidence and the accused / ld. Counsels could not have been notified in that regard.

Matter is now adjourned in the Hon'ble High Court for 22.10.2019 but there is no stay of the proceedings.

In these facts and circumstances and due to non-availability of ld.

Counsels for the accused persons and request made by ld. Proxy counsels that the matter may be adjourned today as the witnesses summoned for recording evidence are material witnesses, both the witnesses namely, Mrs. Ginni Rana, DSP,CBI and Sh. Anil Bisht, Insp. CBI are discharged for today.

Put up for recording evidence of the prosecution witnesses on **23.10.2019, 24.10.2019** and **25.10.2019**. Witnesses be summoned for the said dates.

**(RAJ KUMAR CHAUHAN)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
Rouse Avenue Court Complex,  
New Delhi / 06.09.2019