

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC
ACT(CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.
CBI/321/2019

22.10.2021

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI.
A-1 Binod Kr. Giri is present alongwith Id.Counsel
Sh. Vaibhav Suri.
A-2 Asif Dadarkar is absent
Sh.Ashish Dixit. Id. Counsel for A-2

**Matter has been taken up physically in terms of order of
Hon'ble High Court No. 570-600/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 and
Duty Roster No. Power Gaz/RACC/2021/18474-18559-C dated
21.08.2021.**

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been
moved on behalf of A-2 Asif Dadarkar through his counsel.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, A-2 Asif
Dadarkar is exempted from his personal appearance only for today through
his counsel present as identity of accused is not disputed.

PW-16 Ms. Preynika Handoo is present, examined, cross examined
and discharged.

PW Sh. Saurabh Aggarwal is present and states that the relevant details of CAF in respect of mobile number 9619591113 is awaited from Mumbai office, however, same is not yet received. Request is made for grant of more time.

An application on behalf of accused Binod Kumar Giri has been moved u/s 451 r/w 457 of the Cr.P.C.

Copy supplied to CBI.

Ld. Sr. PP seeks time to file reply.

Put up on **15.11.2021** for reply to the application and remaining P.E.

(NIRJA BHATIA)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC, New Delhi / 22.10.2021