

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA: SPECIAL JUDGE (PC  
ACT) CBI -03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS: NEW  
DELHI**

CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.  
CC / R.No. 321/2019

11.03.2022

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI  
Binod Kumar Giri (A-1) and Asif Ibrahim (A-2) are absent  
Sh. Vaibhav Suri, Id. Counsel for A-1  
Sh. Ashish Dixit, Id. Counsel for A-2

Separate applications for exemption from personal appearance of Binod Kumar Giri (A-1) and Asif Ibrahim (A-2) have been moved by their respective Id. Counsels.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the applications, Binod Kumar Giri (A-1) and Asif Ibrahim (A-2) are exempted from their personal appearance only for today through their Id. Counsels present.

PW-17 Sh. S.N.Vigneshwaran and PW-18 Ms. Shruti Arora are present, examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Anuj Sharma is present, however, he is discharged unexamined on the request of Id. Sr.PP as the summoned articles which

are required to be shown to the witness are not available today. He is bound down for the next date of hearing.

Put up on **18.04.2022** for remaining P.E. Witnesses be summoned for the said date.

**(Nirja Bhatia)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,**  
**RADC, New Delhi / 11.03.2022**