

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA: SPECIAL JUDGE (PC
ACT) CBI -03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS: NEW DELHI.**

**CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.
CBI/321/2019**

05.07.2022

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI alongwith Sh. Banwari Lal, Assistant Programmer.
Sh. Binod Kumar Giri alongwith Ld. Counsel, Sh. V. Suri,
Sh. Asif Ibrahimdadarkar, A-2 is absent.
Sh. Ashish Dixit, Advocate for accused Asif Ibrahimdadarkar (A-2).

Application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of Asif Ibrahimdadarkar (A-2) on the ground that he is suffering from Covid. Application is allowed for today only through Counsel.

No PW is present.

It is submitted by IO that Ms. Ankita Sudhakar Prasad, witness is served through Whatsapp and efforts were made to call her on phone but, she did not pick up the call, despite which she is absent. Bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5000/- be issued against this witness.

Hard Copy of e-mail is tendered by the Investigating Officer requesting for exemption by Sh. Saibal Kumar for today. Allowed for the ground disclosed.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Vishwanath states that witness Sh. Vishwas Patel is suffering from Covid and lying indisposed.

In view of above let summons be issued to other witnesses.

Put up on **20.07.2022** for PE.

(Nirja Bhatia)

**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,
RADC, New Delhi / 05.07.2022**