

**IN THE COURT OF Sh. AJAY GUPTA: SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT)
CBI -03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS: NEW DELHI.**

**CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.
CBI/321/2019**

18.10.2022

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI alongwith Sh. Banwari Lal, Assistant Programmer and Sh. Krishan Kumar, Constable.
A-1 Sh. Binod Kumar Giri alongwith Ld. Counsel, Sh. Vaibhav Suri.
A-2 Sh. Asif Ibrahimdadarkar is absent.
Sh. Ashish Dixit, Advocate for accused Asif Ibrahimdadarkar (A-2).

Application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of Asif Ibrahimdadarkar (A-2) on the ground mentioned in the application is allowed for today only through Counsel.

PW-28 Sh. Kamal Chander Ochani and PW-30 Ms. Ankita Sudhakar Pawar examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-29 Sh. Manish Kumar is partly examined. His further examination-in-chief is deferred at the request of Ld. Counsel for A-1 on the ground the he has to attend a matter before the Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. Counsel for A-2 also submits that he is in some personal difficulty and he also seeks adjournment.

During the course of statement of PW30 the CD has been produced and played on official laptop of CBI, Malkhana. The said CD now **Ex. P-3** (CD) has been resealed with the seal of “VKG” i.e. the seal of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge as the seal of undersigned is not available today.

PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up on **15.11.2022** for PE.

(Ajay Gupta)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,
RADC,New Delhi / 18.10.2022