

**CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.**

**R/CC No. 321/2019**

**RC No. 1(A)/2016**

**11.09.2023**

**The file is taken up today as 08.09.2023 was declared as a holiday on account of the preparations for G-20 Summit by Delhi High Court vide circular No. 82/Genl.- I/DHC dated 01.09.2023.**

Present: Sh. Anil Tanwar, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
A-1 Sh. Binod Kumar Giri is absent.  
Ms. Ispita Agarwal, Ld. Counsel for A-1.  
A-2 Sh. Asif Ibrahimdadarkar is absent.  
Sh. Ashish Dixit, Advocate for accused Asif Ibrahimdadarkar (A-2) (Through VC).

Separate Applications for exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of accused Binod Kumar Giri (A-1) and Asif Ibrahimdadarkar (A-2). For the grounds mentioned in the application, the abovesaid accused persons are exempted for today only through Ld. Counsel.

Matter is listed for PE.

PWs Sh. Tushal Patel, Sh. Suraj Majumder and Sh. Haresh Nihalani were summoned for 08.09.2023 but since 08.09.2023 was declared as holiday and due to which the matter is listed for today but witnesses are not present.

Accordingly, issue fresh summons to the remaining witnesses.

To come up for PE on **05.10.2023**.

**(Hasan Anzar)**

**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC, New Delhi / 11.09.2023**