

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.  
CC No. 321/2019**

**19.10.2023**

Present : Shri Anil Tanwar, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI alongwith Shri Attar Pal, DSP, CBI and Ct. Anoop Divedi and Ct. Surender Singh, System Division, CBI.  
Accused No. 1 Binod Kumar Giri is absent.  
Accused No. 2 Shri Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar through VC.  
Shri Shivam, Ld. Proxy counsel for Shri Vaibhav Suri, Ld. Counsel for accused Binod Kumar Giri.  
Shri Ashish Dixit, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

Exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused no. 1 Binod Kumar Giri. In view of the reasons furnished in the application, accused no. 1 Binod Kumar Giri is allowed exemption from personal appearance for today.

An application seeking permission to prepare the copy of DVD (Ex.P-3) for supplying the same to accused persons, pursuant to order dated 06.10.2023 has been filed on behalf of the CBI.

In view of the order dated 06.10.2023, the present application is allowed. An envelope stated to have been containing DVD, having seal of the court, is produced by CBI. The envelope is having seal of ABC, bearing the particulars CFSL-2016/P-513 PARCEL/EXHIBIT (Ex.P-1), RC-01(A)/2016 M-218/2016. The said envelope is opened and from which DVD has been taken out for making copy of the

-2-

same in the presence of the Ld. Counsels for the parties. Two blank DVDs are also brought by the concerned officials of CBI so that the copy could be provided to the accused persons.

After copying from the original DVD, the copy of the same has been provided to the Ld. Counsels for both the accused persons against acknowledgement.

Ld. Counsels for both the accused persons submit that they have checked and compared the copy of the DVD from the original DVD and they have no objection qua the quality of the contents of the data in the DVD, supplied to them.

Let PW34 Suraj Majumder and the witness cited at Sr. No. 40 namely Ravi Ailawadhi, in the list of witnesses, be summoned for next date.

Put up for PE on **18.11.2023**.

Case property i.e. DVD which was de-sealed be again re-sealed with the seal of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, RADC.

**(Hasan Anzar)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,**  
**RADC/New Delhi/19.10.2023**