

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.

CC No. 321/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2016

29.10.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand and Shri M.S. Mann, Ld. PPs for the CBI.

A-1 Binod Kumar Giri is absent

A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar on bail – Through VC.

Ms. Anushka Khaitan, proxy counsel for Shri Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Shri Ashish Dixit and Shri Shivam Tiwari, Ld. counsel for Shri Ashish Dixit.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-1 Binod Kumar Giri. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-1 Binod Kumar Giri is exempted from personal appearance for today only through his counsel.

Naib Court Shri S.H. Zaidi submits that PW48 Shri Deepak Kumar Tanwar who is to be cross-examined today would come between 11.30 am to 12 Noon.

Put up at 12.00 Noon.

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/29.10.2024

29.10.2024 (At 12.30 PM)

Present : As above.

A request for passover was made in the morning session intimating that witness/PW48 Shri Deepak Kumar Tanwar would come

by 11.30 to 12.00 Noon. It is 12.25 PM, but witness Shri Deepak Kumar Tanwar is not present. Ld. Counsels for the accused persons submit that they have other engagements to attend for and they cannot wait further. In these circumstances, the present case is adjourned to **25.11.2024**.

Issue bailable warrant against PW48 Shri Deepak Kumar Tanwar in the sum of Rs.2,000/- and notice under section 389 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (BNSS) {Corresponding to Section 350 Cr.P.C.}, to be executed through the concerned SP, returnable for the date fixed.

Copy of this order be sent to Director, CFSL to ensure the presence the presence of PW48 Shri Deepak Kumar on the date fixed i.e. 25.11.2024.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/29.10.2024