

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.  
CC No. 321/2019  
Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

21.03.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Shri Vikas Kumar and Shri Nirmal Singh  
from System Division alongwith case properties.  
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri on bail.  
A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar is absent.  
Shri Shivam Tiwari, Ld. counsel for A-2.

Shri Shivam Tiwari, Advocate (Enrol. No. MAH/7160/2020 has filed his vakalatnama alongwith exemption application on behalf of A-2. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar is exempted from personal appearance for today only through his counsel.

Shri Shashank Tyagi, Alternate Nodal officer, Vodafone is present with the summoned record alongwith the covering letter and in that covering letter, it is mentioned that CAF of mobile Nos. 9619591113, 9971412096 and 8586985554 are not available vide circular/letter (No. 19-3/2012 S-1) dated 17.05.2012 of Department of Telecommunication.

PW-12 Shri Saurabh Aggrawal is examined-in-chief and cross-examination of PW-12 is deferred for tomorrow i.e. 22.03.2025 on the request of Ld. Counsel for accused. PW-12 Shri Saurabh Aggarwal is bound down for tomorrow i.e. 22.03.2025.

Some of the documents which were supplied to the Ld.

-2-

Counsels for accused persons were dim and accordingly, on his request, he is permitted to take photos of the documents on his mobile phone.

Witness Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan is served but not present. Appropriate order qua this witness shall be passed on the date already fixed, tomorrow i.e. 22.03.2025.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. on **22.03.2025** for P.E.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/21.03.2025.