

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.  
CC No. 321/2019  
Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

22.03.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
Shri Raj Kishore Kumar from System Division  
alongwith case properties.  
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri on bail.  
A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar is absent.  
Shri Shikhar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1.  
Shri Shivam Tiwari, Ld. counsel for A-2.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar is exempted from personal appearance for today only through his counsel.

PW-12 Shri Saurabh Aggrawal is cross-examined and discharged.

(LW-41) Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar is served but is absent on the ground that he is stated to be busy in some investigation and therefore, he is not present and thus, some other date is prayed for his examination.

Witness Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan was absent on 21.03.2025 despite service of summon, although a request is received for examining the witness through video conferencing. Ld. PP for the CBI as well as the Ld. Defence counsels submit that

in view of the nature of the testimony of the witness Shri P.N. Ramakrishanan, he is required to be examined physically in the court.

Put up on **25.04.2025 and 26.04.2025** for P.E.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date Fixed</b>	<b>Witnesses to be examined</b>
1.	25.04.2025	Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan and Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar (LW-41).
2.	26.04.2025	Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar (LW-41).

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties such as laptop, write blocker and speakers to play the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/22.03.2025.