

07.08.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP alongwith IO/DSP Shri Attar Pal for the CBI.  
Shri Nirmal Singh and Shri Gulshan Kumar from System Division alongwith case properties.  
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri and A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar on bail – Through VC.  
Shri Shikhar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1.  
Shri Ashish Dixit (Through VC) and Shri Shivam Tiwari (In person), Ld. Counsels for A-2.

Summons sent to Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan is received back served. It is submitted that original endorsement containing the receipt of acknowledgment of summon is at Hyderabad office of CBI and a scanned copy of the same is filed alongwith the report indicating that summon was served on the witness.

Summons sent to Shri Sudhir Kumar Dhawan, PS to Shri Rajiv Maharishi, the then Home Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs is received back, however, IO submits that the witness is not available today.

Appropriate order qua both the witnesses shall be passed tomorrow i.e. the date already fixed 08.08.2025.

Put up for P.E. on the date already fixed i.e. **08.08.2025**.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/07.08.2025