

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Ors.
CC No. 321/2019
Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

08.08.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.
Shri Ajay Kumar from System Division alongwith case properties.
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri and A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar on bail – Through VC.
Shri Aryaman Nehra, proxy counsel for Shri Shikhar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1.
Shri Ashish Dixit, Ld. Counsels for A-2 Through VC.

Case is listed for appearance of Shri G.K. Verma (Sanctioning Authority). A request is received on his behalf intimating that due to some urgent official work/exigencies, today he is unable to appear physically in the court.

Summons sent to witness Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar is received back with the report that Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar, ASP is on earned leave till 08.08.2025.

Perusal of the record indicates that witness Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan was earlier served with the summons but he did not appear before the court on the ground that he was unwell and it was also informed by the Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI on 22.03.2025 that the testimony of this witness cannot be recorded through video conferencing and his physical presence is required. Considering the conduct of Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan, issue Bailable Warrants in the sum of Rs.500/- as well as notice under section 350 Cr.P.C. A copy of the order be sent to Director,

CFSL. Ahlmad to mention the Hyderabad and Chandigarh and the copy of the order be also sent to the Director, CFSL. The CBI is directed to coordinate with Director, CFSL as well as the witness that his physical presence is required and the absence of the witness is delaying the trial and the witness shall remain present positively on 28.08.2025.

The summons to Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan shall be sent at his official address as well as through the Director, CFSL clearly detailing the details of case number so that relevant record could be produced on the scheduled dates.

It is submitted on behalf of the CBI that the witness Shri Sudhir Kumar Dhawan, PS to Shri Rajiv Maharishi, the then Home Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs is out of India and he will be returning in the second week of September, 2025.

Put up for P.E. on **28.08.2025 and 29.08.2025**.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	28.08.2025	Shri G.K. Verma (Sanctioning Authority alongwith the official sanction file pertaining to A-1 Binod Kumar Giri) and Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan.
2.	29.08.2025	Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar.

IO is directed to coordinate with the Office of the Sanctioning Authority so that the original files pertaining to the grant of

prosecution sanction is available before the court and a status report to this effect be filed at least ten days prior to the scheduled dates.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and laptop, write blocker and speakers for playing the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/08.08.2025