

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.
CC No. 321/2019
Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

28.08.2025

Present : Ld. PP for the CBI.
MHC(M) and official from System Division alongwith case properties.
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri and A-2 Asif Ibrahim Dadarkar on bail – Through VC.

Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan has appeared pursuant toailable warrants issued against him vide order dated 08.08.2025. Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan has explained his inability of not attending the court on the last date of hearing. In view of the reasons explained by Shri P.N. Ramakrishna and in view of his appearance, the show cause notice stands discharged.

Examination-in-chief of PW-54 Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan is deferred for want of some documents.

PW-54 Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan is directed to remain physically present on the next date of hearing. The physical copy of the summons be directly handed over to PW-54 Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan present in the court. Summons be also issued to PW-54 Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan through the concerned Director, CFSL, Chandigarh and Director, CFSL Hyderabad. Director CFSL, Chandigarh and Hyderabad are directed to ensure the physical presence of PW-54 Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan before the court on the next date of hearing. The

Directors CFSL Chandigarh and Hyderabad are directed to ensure that file relating to the present case i.e. CFSL(H)/1287/DOC/549/CCH-117/2016 be also produced before the court. It is also brought to the attention of the Directors, CFSL Chandigarh and Hyderabad that in the present case in view of the specific submissions of the prosecuting agency i.e. CBI the testimony of the witness/PW-54 Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan is to be recorded physically in the court. The copy of order alongwith summons and notices be sent through official e-mail IDs of Directors, Chandigarh (cfsl-chd@nic.in) and Hyderabad (cfslhyd@gmail.com and director.cfsl-hyd@gov.in).

Shri G.K. Verma (Sanctioning Authority) is served, however, a written request is received on his behalf submitting therein that he is out of station and another date is prayed. Request is allowed.

Put up on **25.09.2025** and **26.09.2025** for P.E.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	25.09.2025	PW-54 Shri P.N. Ramakrishnan.
2.	26.09.2025	Shri G.K. Verma (Sanctioning Authority alongwith the official sanction file pertaining to A-1 Binod Kumar Giri).

IO/HIO is directed to coordinate with the Office of the CFSL, Chandigarh and Hyderabad so that the original file i.e. CFSL(H)/1287/DOC/549/CCH-117/2016 pertaining to the present case is available before the court and a status report to this effect be filed at least ten days prior to the scheduled dates.

IO is also directed to coordinate with the Office of the Sanctioning Authority so that the original files pertaining to the grant of prosecution sanction is available before the court and a status report to this effect be filed at least ten days prior to the scheduled dates.

Issue notice to the In-charge Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and laptop, write blocker and speakers for playing the audio recordings in the court on the scheduled dates.

Case is also listed for tomorrow i.e. **29.08.2025** for P.E. Accordingly, put up on the date already fixed i.e. 29.08.2025 for P.E.

Both the accused persons are directed to remain physically present on 25.09.2025 and 26.09.2025.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/28.08.2025