

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.
CC No. 321/2019
Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

26.09.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP alongwith HIO Attar Pal for the CBI.
Shri Ajay Kumar from System Division.
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri on bail.
A-2 Shri Asif Dadarkar is not present.
Shri Shikhar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1.
Shri Shivam Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance of A-2 has been filed on behalf of Accused Asif Dadarkar (A-2). For the Grounds mentioned in the application, the Accused No. 2 Asif Dadarkar is exempted from his personal appearance through his ld. Counsel.

In compliance of Order dated 14.07.2025, a cost of Rs. 10,000/- (in cash) is paid to PW 50 Sh. G.K. Verma as a cost for the inconvenience caused to him by Accused B.K. Giri, prior to his cross-examination.

Despite summoning the Original Prosecution Sanction file, the same is not produced.

PW-50 Sh. G.K. Verma (Sanctioning Authority) is present, he is cross-examined on behalf of Accused Binod Kumar Giri and discharged.

2

Put up for PE on **25.10.2025 & 27.10.2025**.

PW-55 Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar (*Investigating Officer*) be summoned for the scheduled dates.

Issue notice to the In-charge Malkhana and the System Divison to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and laptop, write blocker and speakers for playing the audio recordings in the court on the scheduled dates.

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/26.09.2025