

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.  
CC No. 321/2019  
Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

27.10.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP.  
Shri Rohit Kumar from System Division.  
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri on bail through VC.  
A-2 Shri Asif Dadarkar on bail through VC .  
Shri Shikhar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1  
Shri Ashish Dixit, Ld. Counsel for A-2 through VC  
(Screens displays the name of Sh. Umar Hashmi, Advocate).

PW-55 Sh. Sudhanshu Shekhar is not present today. A separate request was also received on his behalf through concerned DIG stating that due to some official exigency the witness is unable to appear today. Similar submission was also made on 25.10.2025.

Put up on **28.11.2025 & 29.11.2025** for PE.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	28.11.2025	PW-55 Sh. Sudhanshu Shekhar, IO & Sh. Sudhir Kumar Dhawan, the then PS to Sh. Rajiv Maharishi, the then Home Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs.
2.	29.11.2025	PW-55 Sh. Sudhanshu Shekhar, IO & Sh. Sudhir Kumar Dhawan, the then PS to Sh. Rajiv Maharishi, the then Home Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs.

Issue notice to the In-charge Malkhana and the System Divison to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and laptop, write blocker and speakers for playing the audio recordings in the court on the scheduled dates.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/27.10.2025