

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.*  
*CC No. 321/2019*  
*Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

28.11.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
Shri Vikas Kumar, HC Malkhana.  
Shri Daljit Singh from System Division.  
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri on bail.  
A-2 Shri Asif Dadarkar on bail-through VC .  
Shri Shikhar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1.  
Sh. Shivam Tiwari and Sh. Umar Hashmi, Ld. Counsels for  
A-2.

PW 56 Sunil Kumar Dhawan is present, he is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

The copy of ID proof of PW 56 Sunil Kumar Dhawan the witness is taken on record and be kept in an envelope as there was some ambiguity in the name of witness and separate observation is also made in the deposition sheet.

PW 55 Sudhanshu Shekhar is served, however he is not present, it is informed that PW 55 is on his way to New Delhi from Ranchi, Jharkhand and would reach in the post lunch session. Ld. Defence Counsel submits that he cannot wait for such a long duration.

In view of the above, put up for recording of statement of PW-55 Sudhanshu Shekhar on the date already fixed i.e. **29.11.2025**.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/28.11.2025