

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.  
CC No. 321/2019  
Date of Institution : 31.08.2016*

08.01.2026

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
MHC(M) Sh. Raj Bahadur Thakur alongwith case properites  
and Sh. Nirmal Singh from System Division.  
A-1 Binod Kumar Giri on bail.  
A-2 is absent.  
None for A-1.  
Sh. Shivam Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of A-2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the accused No. 2 is exempted from his personal appearance for today through his Counsel.

PW-55 Sh. Shudhanshu Shekhar is present, he is further partly examined and his further examination-in-chief is deferred for sometime as witness is under examination since morning and an outstation witness in Case titled *CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors. (CC No. 382/2019)* is also present since morning.

Be awaited for 12:30 PM.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/08.01.2026

..2..

08.01.2026 (At 12:45 PM)

Present : (As above)

PW-55 Sh. Shudhanshu Shekhar is present, he is partly examined and his further examination-in-chief is deferred as it is lunch time.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/08.01.2026

08.01.2026 (At 2:00 PM)

Present : (As above)

PW-55 Sh. Shudhanshu Shekhar is present, he is further partly examined and his further examination-in-chief is deferred as his examination in chief would take substantial time and cannot be concluded today.

Case properties de-sealed during examination, be re-sealed with the seal of the Court. The brown envelope containing D-44 and D-14 (two CDs) produced by the Ahlmad be also resealed with the seal of the Court.

To come up for arguments on the pending application u/s 348 BNSS, 2023 (Corresponding to Section 311 CrPC) on **19.01.2026** and for PE on **30<sup>th</sup> & 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2026**. PW-55 is summoned for the scheduled dates.

.. 3..

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and laptop, write blocker and speakers for playing the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/08.01.2026