

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Binod Kumar Giri & Anr.

CC No. 321/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2016

13.03.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for CBI.
HC Daljit from System Division.
Accused No. 1 BK Giri on bail.
Accused No. 2 is absent.
Sh. Daksh Sachdeva, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Shikhar
Sharma, ld. Counsel for A-1.
Sh. Umar Hashmi, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Ashish Dixit, ld.
Counsel for A-2.

A separate application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, Accused No. 2 is exempted from his personal appearance for today through his Counsel.

PW-55 Sudhanshu Shekhar is present, however, Proxy Counsel for A-1 seeks a pass over till 10:30 AM on the ground that main Counsel is on his way.

At request, be awaited for 10:30 AM.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/13.03.2026

.. 2 ..

At 10:30 AM

Present : As above.

Despite several calls, The main Counsel on behalf of A-1 is not present.

Accordingly, Be awaited for 10:45 AM.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/13.03.2026

At 10:45 AM

Present : As above.

It is submitted on behalf of A-1 that main Counsels would reach the Court by 11:00 AM .

Be awaited for 11:00 AM.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/13.03.2026

At 11:15 AM

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for CBI.
Accused No. 1 BK Giri on bail.
Sh. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Sr. Adv. alongwith Sh. Shikhar Sharma and Sh. Daksh Sachdeva, ld. Counsels for A-1.
Sh. Ashish Dixit, (Through VC) and Sh. Umar Hashmi (in person), ld. Counsels for A-2.

.. 3 ..

PW-55 Sudhanshu Shekhar is partly cross-examined on behalf of A-1 and his further cross-examination is deferred on the request of ld. Sr. Adv/ld. Defence Counsel.

At request, to come up for further cross-examination of PW-55 on behalf of accused persons on **10.04.2026 and 11.04.2026**. PW-55 is bound down for the date fixed.

Ld. Counsel for A-2 is put to the notice that after cross examination of PW-55 on behalf of A-1 is over on 10.04.2026 and 11.04.226, the cross-examination shall be conducted by the ld. Counsel for A-2.

The dates are given in convenience of ld. Defence Counsels as well as PW-55.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and laptop, write blocker and speakers for playing the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/13.03.2026